



COMPLAINT AFFIDAVIT

Human Rights Violator and/or city entity number: PHILLIP FROST, GAYNOR FROST

Full Name or Name of Agency: 2 OAKS LLC

Name of City that agency is domiciled: MATTAPOISETT, Massachusetts

City Type: Municipal: No Metropolitan: No Unincorporated: No (Answer Yes or No)

NAC Code of City: 92ZLZ PX94C Time: 09:40 a.m. Date: October 26, 2017

Human Right Article Violated:

Articles 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 12, 17, 20

Brief Narrative:

Constable Patrick Duddy hand delivered ORDER OF NOTICE 17H83SP04321PL to appear for the court on 10/30/2017.

Court:

In the: Human Rights Tribunal International: No General Post Master Council: Yes

Human Rights Defender Proclamation #:

NOTICE: FAILURE TO APPEAR BY TELECONFERENCE, ANSWER ANY MOTION, OR SHOW ANY CONTEMPT WILL RESULT IN AN AUTOMATIC GUILTY VERDICT WHEREIN THE HUMAN RIGHTS VIOLATOR WILL BE PUNISHED WITH A MINIMUM OF A 750,000.00 FINE FOR DAMAGES, POSSIBLE EXILE DEPENDING UPON THE SEVERITY OF THE VIOLATION AND A POSSIBILITY OF THE CASE BEING MOVED TO THE WAR CRIMES TRIBUNAL FOR INTERNATIONAL NEFARIOUS ACTS AGAINST THE VICTIM. THE RESPONDENT IS NOT REQUIRED TO SIGN THIS CITATION IN ORDER TO RECEIVE DUE PROCESS. THE RESPONDENT WILL RECEIVE NOTICE AND SERVICE OF PROCESS BY FAX FROM AN INTERNATIONAL NOTARY PRESENTER. THE HUMAN RIGHTS DEFENDER AND OR CLAIMANT IS REQUIRED TO APPEAR UPON THE DATE SCHEDULED BY THE CLERK. ANY JUDGMENT AS IT PERTAINS TO THIS CITATION WILL BE PUBLISHED WITHIN A PUBLICATION OF RECORD. PENALTIES FOR HUMAN RIGHTS VIOLATIONS ARE ENFORCEABLE UNDER CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW AGAINST THE HUMAN RIGHTS VIOLATOR.

Sandra Lynn Gallan Justice

This is an ongoing matter, whereas file can be located within the court jackets at the GPMC and SEVERAL HUMAN RIGHTS VIOLATIONS HAVE OCCURRED. This housing court, on behalf of the Landlord, Philip Frost, And 2 Oaks LLC refused to notice the change of venue and Ordering a court hearing at the above mentioned time. Landlord's Attorney, Kreg Espinosa stated in front of judge and entire courtroom that Affiant, Sandra Lynn Gallan "Is Crazy," "Speaking Greek," and "Sending ridiculous documents to them which indicate I do not even know the date or time." Despite the breach of two contractual leases, Warranty of Habitability, carbon Monoxide poisoning, no heat, no hot water, and the Wareham Health and Safety Inspector stating that I should get all of my rent money paid to this landlord back, the judge in this case ordered me to pay the landlord \$7,600.00. The home was rented as a three bedroom when technically only a two bedroom because the third bedroom cannot be used, therefore; the landlord has been grossly overcharging and my daughter did move out of the home for lack of being able to use her room or bathroom. Hence, I am continuously being called under duress into their court, as an American National, which is unrecognized and also as an attempt to get me to contract with them in their court.

(See attached 8 pages)

Also see attached scheduled Pre-Trial for February 2018. Affiant would like to add additional individual to this case, HORACE FIELD; Father-in-law of landlord. He is the individual who originally showed the property to the Affiant, gave the Affiant the keys, and accepted the security deposit. The Landlord, Philip Frost; appears to be very concerned with whether or not certain individuals know Mr. Field; as an attempt to use this to his advantage.

All of Mr. Frost's text messages, emails, etc are going to be submitted into the GPMC and request publication into the International Newspaper.